Registered Office: "Chaitanya", No. 12, Khader Nawaz Khan Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai – 600006 PH: 044 28332115

TVS Holdings Limited [Formerly known as Sundaram-Clayton Limited]

31st January 2025

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai 400 001 BSE Scrip Code: 520056 National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C - 1, G - Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051 NSE Symbol: TVSHLTD

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under regulation 30(7) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("**SEBI LODR**").

Ref: Disclosure dated 10th May 2024, 25th September 2024 and 30th November 2024 made by TVS Holdings Limited under Regulation 30 of SEBI LODR.

In continuation to our earlier intimations dated 10th May 2024, 25th September 2024 and 30th November 2024 and pursuant to Regulation 30(7) of SEBI LODR, we wish to inform that TVS Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") has acquired 88,09,45,401 equity shares of Home Credit India Finance Private Limited ("**HCIFPL**") from Home Credit India B.V., an entity based in Netherlands and Home Credit International A.S., an entity based in Czech Republic ("**Acquisition**") on 31st January 2025 constituting 80.74% stake in HCIFPL for an aggregate consideration of INR 554,06,28,287.

The Acquisition is subject to completion of other conditions as per the terms of the acquisition document.

We request you to kindly take the intimation on record.

Date and time of occurrence of event: 31 January, 2025 at 11:13 A.M.

Thanking You.

Yours sincerely,

For TVS Holdings Limited

R Raja Prakash Company Secretary

Website: www.tvsholdings.com Email: corpsec@tvsholdings.com CIN: L64200TN1962PLC004792